RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 288399 ADOPTED ON MAR 0 4 1997

WHEREAS, on May 5, 1992, the Council of The City of San Diego (the "Council") adopted the City Heights Redevelopment Plan pursuant to the California Community Redevelopment Law (codified as California Health and Safety Code section 33000 et seq.) for the purposes of eliminating blight and stimulating economic development in the City Heights community; and

WHEREAS, on October 31,1995, the Council approved in concept the City Heights

Urban Village Business Plan which contemplated a phased mixed use project to be developed in
the City Heights Urban Village (the "Village") encompassing approximately nine (9) blocks within
the City Heights Redevelopment Project area; and

WHEREAS, on April 2, 1996, the San Diego Community Foundation (the "Foundation"), pursuant to a grant to the Foundation from Mr. and Mrs. Sol Price, granted to the City five million dollars (\$5,000,000) for the purposes of developing a community center and park (including swim center), and a new library within the Village area (the "Project"), upon certain terms and conditions set out in the Design, Development and Construction Agreement (the "Agreement") entered into by the City, Foundation, and Citylink Investment Corporation ("CIC"), and on file in the office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-287136; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided for a Guaranteed Maximum Price ("GMP") of six million sixty-four thousand five hundred eighty-seven dollars (\$6,064,587) which was the price to

be paid to CIC, as project developer, for all hard construction costs, reimbursable costs, and CIC's fixed fee for phases I and II of the Agreement, and

WHEREAS, following execution of the Agreement, CIC held a series of meetings to receive input on the Project from the City Heights community and City staff, resulting in redesign and reprogramming of the Project, which has necessitated raising the GMP, and

WHEREAS, as part of the Project, City staff has been negotiating a lease and service agreement with Neighborhood House Association, in which Neighborhood House Association would have the use of a new five thousand one hundred (5,100) square foot "build to suit" facility in which to operate a Head Start Program; and

WHEREAS, the Foundation has received an additional two hundred fifty thousand (\$250,000) from a private donation to be added to its current five million dollar (\$5,000,000) grant for the Project; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of The City of San Diego, as follows:

- 1. That it hereby approves increasing the GMP in the Design, Development and Construction Agreement to six million three hundred fifty-eight thousand five hundred eighty-seven dollars (\$6,358,587), with five million two hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$5,250,000) of that amount coming from the San Diego Community Foundation grant, and one million one hundred ten thousand five hundred eighty-seven dollars (\$1,110,587) representing the City's portion of the GMP.
- That it hereby authorizes the City Manager to expend up to one million one hundred ten thousand five hundred eighty-seven dollars (\$1,110,587) of the City's share of the GMP at this time, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Agreement and any amendments thereto.

- 4. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to amend the Design, Development and Construction Agreement in order to increase the GMP by an amount not to exceed seven hundred thirty-seven thousand dollars (\$737,000), bringing the total GMP to seven million ninety-five thousand five hundred eighty-seven dollars (\$7,095,587), and expend the additional monies upon receiving the funds and the City Auditor and Comptroller can furnish a certificate demonstrating that the funds are on deposit in the City Treasury.
- 5. That it hereby approves an amendment to the Capital Improvement Program budget for the City Heights Urban Village Library/Park Project, CIP 39-219.0, to increase the budget amount by seven hundred eighty-one thousand dollars (\$781,000) bringing the total to nine million three hundred forty thousand dollars (\$9,340,000).
- 6. That it hereby authorizes the City Manager to negotiate an agreement with Neighborhood House Association for use of a "build to suit" five thousand one hundred (5,100) square foot facility for operation of a Head Start Program upon the following terms and conditions:

- a. That Neighborhood House Association pay the City three hundred thousand dollars (\$300,000) to pay for furniture, fixtures, and equipment ("FF & E") for the new facility.
- b. That the agreement run for a term of ten (10) years with a monthly rental of no less than two thousand dollars (\$2,000) a month.
- 6. That it hereby accepts the three hundred thousand dollars (\$300,000) from Neighborhood House Association, as those funds become available, to pay for the FF & E on the new facility, with the monies being paid to the City on a reimbursable basis.
- 7. That it hereby authorizes the City Auditor to transfer forty-four thousand dollars (\$44,000) from Park and Recreation Department 443, to the Allocated Reserve.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

Allisyn L. Thomas

Deputy City Attorney

ALT:lc 02/24/97

Or.Dept:Redev.

Aud.Cert:9700821

R-97-864

Form=r-t.frm

The City of San Diego CERTIFICATE OF CITY AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER

			,	CER	TIFICATE C	F UNALL	OTTED B		AC _	9700821
	1.1	HERERY	/ CERTI	FY that	the money	required	for the all	ORI DEF Intment of	GINATING T. NO.: funds for	the purpose set
orth in and is o	the	foregoii wise una	ng resol	ution is	available in	the Treas	ury, or is	anticipated	to come	into the Treasury
Amou	Amount \$ 781,000.00				Fund18547					
Purpo	ose	Authoriz	zing the a	amendm	nent to incre	ase the Ca	pital Impro	ovement bu	daet for th	ne Citv
			•		brary/Park P				<u> </u>	
Doto		Tiolgino							1 0	
Date		February 24, 1997				By: Carole O'Hanlon AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT				
ACCTC	CV				AC	COUNTING D			.1	
ACCTG. LINE	CY PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	OPERATION ACCOUNT	BENF/ EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT
1	0	18547			9544		11000011		THOILIT I	\$781,000.00
										<u> </u>
								<u> </u>		
								TOTAL AMOUNT		\$781,000.00
			_		CATION OF					FUND OVERRIDE
reasury ame ai nticipa	y, oi re to ted t	r are an be dra	ticipated wn, and	I to com I that the Treasur	e into the 1 said mone	Freasury, to By now ac	o the crec tually in th	dit of the ap ne Treasury	opropriation, together	are actually in the property of the second s
Vend	or	CityLink	Investm	ent Cor	ooration					
Purpo	se	Authoriz	ing the e	expendit	ure of funds	for the Am	nendment t	to the Agre	ement with	n CityLink for the
						•				
Date		February 24, 1997				bn of the City Heights Urban Village Library/Park Project. By:				
							AUDIT	OR AND COM	IPTROLLER'	S DEPARTMENT
ACCTG.	CY		·		AC	COUNTING D.			- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
LINE	PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	OPERATION ACCOUNT	BENF/ EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT
3	0	18531	4082	8241	4279	392190				\$266,000.00
	0	18548			9544					133,847.00
4.	0	18547	18547		4279	392190				666,740.00
5	0	10365	10365	1444	4279	144435				44,000.00
										,
				·				TOTAL A	MOUNT	\$1,110,587.00
C-361 (RI	EV 2-	92) .								FUND OVERRIDE [
									AC	9700821

R-288399 MAR 04 1997